## RESOLUTION No. 19-212

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A BUDGET TRANSFER AMOUNT OF \$96,000.00 IN THE FROM CONTINGENT RESERVE ACCOUNT No. 001.50005.500492 TO INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CAPITAL OUTLAY (OTHER) ACCOUNT No. 001.22005.500652; **APPROVING** TRANSFER TOWARDS THE REAL TIME INFORMATION CENTER (RTIC); AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department seeks to implement the Real Time Information Center (RTIC), which will provide the City of Doral with innovative technology that will change the way the Doral Police Department (DPD) responds to and prevents crime; and

**WHEREAS,** Staff respectfully requests that the City Manager and City Council authorize the budget transfer from Contingent Reserve (#001.50005.500492) in the amount of \$96,000.00 to IT (#001.22005.500652) for approval towards the Real Time Information Center;

whereas, the City of Doral has experienced rapid growth in population, real estate development, and economic expansion. Doral's growth has led the path of a highly diversified corporate and industrial sector, large retail and merchant establishments, and residential development. The DPD not only has the responsibility to focus on the City's current needs as they relate to law enforcement, but also to look into the future and develop an innovative approach that will allow the DPD and its officers to respond to incidents more efficiently, better prepared, with increased operational intelligence, and with an emphasis on officer, citizen, and community

safety. The RTIC will provide the DPD, the citizens and visitors of the City of Doral with the opportunity to benefit from various forms of technology available that will assist officers responding to calls, provide real-time video footage, and improve the information available during any incident or event.

WHEREAS, the mission of the RTIC will be to provide the DPD the ability capitalize on a wide and expanding range of technologies for more efficient and effective policing. The DPD RTIC will be the nucleus of various resources that are necessary during an evolving crime in progress, natural/man-made disaster, special event, or critical incident. The DPD RTIC will utilize current and evolving technologies to assist in the coordination of sworn and non-sworn police resources. As the City of Doral continues to grow and as time passes, the DPD must remain vigilant that the RTIC is an evolving project that will change and develop as time passes, experiences are learned and as new technologies become available.

. NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The budget transfer from Contingent Reserve 001.50005.500492 in the amount of \$96,000.00 to IT 001.22005.500652 for approval towards the Real Time Information Center.

<u>Section 3. Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to transfer the funds and expend budgeted funds on the behalf of the City.

Res. No. 19-212 Page 3 of 3

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabral who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Mariaca and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

> Yes Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca Yes Councilwoman Digna Cabral Yes Absent/Excused Councilman Pete Cabrera

Councilwoman Christi Fraga Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of September, 2019.

BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY